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STATE OF NEW JER.SEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060·Broad Str~et ·. Ne~ar~ 2,· No J; 

...... 
,; .: . 

· L, COURT 'DECISIONS - GR_EEi'iB.R~ER·, INC o Vo- .HOCK - ORDE.R .Oi, DIRECTOR 
AFFIRMED. 

. : . 

GREENBRIER, INCo, 

Ap'pell_ant·,-

-.vs-

"ERWIN Bo HOCK, ·Director of the:. 
Division of Alcobolic Beverage 
Control, in the Department of Law 
and Public· Safety·; · · .. · · 

· Resp.ond.ento· 
- - ·- - - -··) 

·SUPERIOR 'couRT o·F NEW JERSEY 
..APPELLATE DIVISION 

. ~ - i 

· Noo· A69-50, Septe~b'er Term, 1950 

Argued April 9, 195i; ·deci~?d May. 17, 19510 

Before :Mc Ge eh an, · Jayne . ·and· ·wm_. J. · Brenn~n, Jr o , J J ~ 

Mr o' A brah~in r~ Maye;. argued the cause .for Appellant. 
{Mro Thomas Lo Hanson, Attorney)o 

· Mro :. Samue1. Bo. Helfapd, .DeplJty ·Attor_ney General; ... 
. argued _the- cause for R_esponde-nt -(lVIr.o Theodore D ~· 
Pars,ons, .Att_orney a·eneral of, ·New _Jersey,, Attorney) 9. 

. The opinion of the C9u~t was deli~~ ,, . • -

McGEEHAN -S -J A D · -- · .. ·_ .,- ·· .... · .. .. : .. · ·_:_.. . .. - --~~ ... · , · · 
' . ,0 . 0 ·.· 0 .. .: . • ' ~, 

I ,......f 

.. /~ 

. The ·appellant .. is the. 'told~;r · of a pl~D.~fy. -;et 83~-l: lf~uo; ~~:>-~ 
sumption licenseo It was found _guilty of .,charges that it" allowed,· ,. '"''·"··,. 
permitted.6r suffered the foll9wing prohibited ~conduct: · ·(l) lewd-
ness and immoral activities on its licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 5 of Sta.te Regulation Noo 20~ (2) sale ·and service'.·of alco-
holic 'b.ever .ag.C? s. ori . its :Ji c ens ed .. premises .during proni.·bit ed". .. hours~ in 
violation_. of local ordinance, and' (3) during such prohi.bited. hours 
it failed to h~ie· its eritire ·licensed prem~~es· close~ and, permitted 
·pe_rsons other than the licensee anQ. -its . employees to ·remain the_:reon, 
,in violatio~ of local ordinanceo_ An order.was enter~d by the,.· . 
_Director of ·the Di vision, of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·sus_pending th$ 
appellant vs· lice_n~e. ~or. a .periqd of ni.n~ty: dayso · · · 

·, . ' . . ' . ~ . 

Both;th~--~~at~·regul~tion ·a~~ the locai ordinance provide that 
the license'e shall; not ii allow' permit or. suffern the ·pro_hi,bi ted con- . 

-, duct o ·_ The li cens~e :·.~6onc~d-e$ that ·the:··prohibited conduct as ·charged -
Was proved,. but argU<?$ that there was·-a :failure to .prove trhat' .. it 
allowedj ·.permitted or suffered 'such c.cinc:luct·o ·.: . ' 

·"-: .. :· .· 

·At a)Jout. 5:45 Ao Mo .. on April. 21, 1950j· one Vvilliam :Be:rryj· who·. 
resided next door to the licensed premises, gained acces:s to the . 
tavern for. himself and :9t'hers' by.·,~~e use of-' a key given 'to'. h-im '.by 
the president of the ·corporate licensee·o William Berry participated 
in the prohibited conduct which occurred on the licensed premises 
between 5:45 AoMo and 6:45 AoMo on that dayo The licensed premises 
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are located in a bu.1.lding. owned by a corporation controlled by William 
Berry and his two brothers, James and Ellieo The licensee obtained. 
the license in September, 1948, by transfer from Vella Berry, the wi~e 
of Vlilliam Berry" The licensee is a corporation ·in which the stock is. 
held ·as follows~ Patsy Giuliano, eight shares~ James Berry, brother .' · 
of William, one share~ and Ellie Berry~ br.other. of William, one share. 
Patsy Giuliano, the president of this corporation, lives about forty '• 
miles from ·the licensed premises o · He empl~yed two be.rtepders, each of 
whom resides near the tavern and has a key to the premise-so Giuliano · 
visited the t_avern .only two or three times [a week. He testified that 
he gave a key to the tavern to William Berry iiabout a couple of weeks 
beforeH the prohibitect·conduct occurred, in order to permit him to 
paint the inside of the premises, fix a pump, and fix the sewer 
system, but denied '·that William Berry was an agent, servant or 
employee of the licenseeo 

The licensee argues that there was :~rror in the finding that 
it allowed, permitted or suffered the prohi:bited conduct, because 
there was no proof that the licensee or any agent, servant or employee 
of the licensee participated in th,e violati,ono . The licensee .relies on 
Rule 31 of State Regulation No. 20, which provides~ 

w~rn disciplinary proceedings brought pursuapt to the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, it shall be suf.fi cient, in order to 
establish the guilt of the licensee, ·to: show that the viola- · 
ti on was_ committed by an agent·, servant1 ·or employe·e of the-· ·· 
licensee. The fact that the licensee d~d not participate in 
the violation or that his· agent, servant or employee acted 
contrary to instructions given to him by the licensee or · 
that the violation did not o6cur iri the: license~ 9 s piesence 
shall constitute no defense to the char~es_preferred in such 
disciplinary proceedings .. n · · 

. I 

It is argued that under this regulation there can be no finding of 
guilt bf the licensee~ ·But.the finding of·g~ilt he~e did n6t depend 
upon Rule 31 of State Regulation ·No. 200 ··This rule contains.no prohi­
bition and is ·merely declaratory of certain; applicable· court decisionso 
Cf o Grant Lunch Corp a Vo Driscoll., 129 NoJ oLo 408 (Supo Ct. 1943), 
aff 9 do 130 NoJoLo 554 (Eo & Ao -1943), cert.: denied 320· U. Sa 801, 88 L 
Edo 484 (1944); Cedar Restaurant & Cafe Coo Vo Hock, 135 NoJoLo 156 
(Supo Cta 1947)~ Essex Holding Corpo Vo Hoel<, DbNoJoL~ 28 (Supo Cto 
1947)~ Galsworthy, Inca Vo Hock, 3 No Jo Super. 127 (App .. Diva 1949)0 
That -this rule does not· even purport to be exclusive in its application 
is Clear .from its language iWit shall be SUfficient.9 in Order tO estab-
lish the guilt of' the ·licensee~ to· showo vv · ! · . · · · 

Next,. it .is ·contended that it ·was e~ror to hold th~t the_ 
licensee .allowed, suffered or permitted the·; conduct, be-caus·e William 
Berry w~s a trespasser and the conduct occ~rred without the licenseevs 
knowledg~ or consento The followi¢g citation fr6m Essex Hblding Corpe 
Vo Hock, above, ·(p. 31) is relied upon~ HAlthough the word vsuffer.~· 
may require a different interpretation in "tfue case of a trespasser, it 
imposes responsibi-lity on a -li-censee, regardless of knowledge, w~1ere 
there is a failure to prevent the r>rohibited conduct by those occupy­
ing the premises with his authority«> Guastamachio Vo Brennan, 128 
Conn«> 3 56 ~ _2J. Ao 2d .140 ( Supo Ct o of Err o 3 .. Conn o, 1941) o Vi We think 
that "tre$passertt·as ~se~ in the Essex·Hblding Cdrp~ _9ase w~s ihtended 
to · ref~r to one who. enter·s the premises· without any_ :Privilege to .. enter, 
either' general, conditional ·or ·restricted a '. Wil1iaIDi Berry was· not ·such 
a trespasser; he had a· privilege to enter~ ·The lic~nsee g~ve him the 
means of; acce9~ and authority to occupy. the'. premiseso_ Vvheri a privi­
lege ·tc(· enter -~s given,· whether gene;ral, condi"tional or restricted$ 
the license.e has the duty of taking such measures as the. circumstances 
of the· part·icular case require· to·' prevent .prohibited cor1duct on the 
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licensed premises arising out o.f the. grant qf the-.y~~vilegeo This 
licensee cannot cwoid this duty on :the technical· argument that 
William Berry was a trespasset on the particular.oc9asion because he 
entered the premises for a purpose other than the authorized purposeo 
Cfo Restatement 1 Torts, §. 1680 As was aptly said.in Hudson Berg~n 
etc o 2 Ass 9 no V _o Hoboken .? 13 5 N o J o L o · 5 0 2 .? :50 7 ( E o & A o 19 4 7 ) ~ 

iiThe reason and the need for singling out the 
liquor traffic for peculiar limitation and ~trict 
supervision may be read in our statutes from early 
colonial timess o o o Thus, through nearly 250 years 
the legislature has struggled· with the conditions 
arising out of the sale of· liquoro 1;he current 
statute is to be construed in the light of the long 
series of statutes of which it is the culmination and 
of the decisions of the courts regarding those 
statuteso ·Meticulous technicalities should not be 
permitted to thwart so considerable· an effort toward 
keeping. a publit convenience from bec6ming a social 
evil o The ·state authorities should be given every 
reasonable opportunity to work out the mandate of 
the legislature.,ii 

Again, in Essex Holding Corpo Vo Hock, above, tne co~rt ·said (at Po 
3lh 

i~Although-. statutes penal in character. must be 
constr.ued strictly,· the injunction of the. 'l~gi sla­
ture as hereabove indicated enjoins us tb.the con-
'trary in reference to liquor traffic o o o o Our· 
courts ·have held ·that it· Y:Ls a· subject by itself, 
to the treatment of which all the ar1alogies of the 
law, appropriate to other topics, cannot be appliedo'n 

. . 

.. The p~oofs and the legitimate inferences which might be dr-a.wn 
therefrom ~re :suffibient.to support the finding._o~.:the Director-·_that 
the licensee suffered the prohibit~d conduct becaus~ 'it.eritrusted 
the means o.( access to the licensed premises to ~Zilliam· Berry":~nd . 
failed in i t,i.s. duty to take effective measures tO' "preve.nt th8: ·-prohi-. 
bited conduct by those occupying the premises; ·through the means 
provided by ito Gfo_ Guastamachio Vo Brennan, above, .and Essex 
Holding. Gorp_o -v o Hock, above o 

Affirmedo 
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2 o APPELLATE DECISIONS -. ·sANTHOUSE v o TOTOWA o 

HARRY SANTHOUSE, trading as 
TOTOWA REqREATION, 

} 

) 

BULLETIN 907 

Appellant:; 

-vs-
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS .AND ORDER 
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF TOTOWA, 

.Respondent o 

- - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - -· -
Samuel Doan, Esq o, Attorney for Appellant o. 

Albert Ho .Krear_n.er, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from the action of respondent whereby his 
plenary retail consumption license for premises 266 Un~on Boulevard, 
Borough of Totowa, was ·suspended for a period of fifteen dayso 

Respondent instituted two separate disciplinary proceedings 
against appellanta In both proceedings the charges were id~ritical 
except for the fact that the charge in one· proceeding.referred to 
James ---, a minor, and the charge in the other proceeding referred 
to Kenneth---, a minoro In both_proceedings the charges alleged 
that on December J0·;_ 1950, appellant sold,~ served. and deli yered, or 
allowed, permitted and suffered to be sold, served and d~livered, an 
alcoholic beverag~ to.the respective minor n~med 'in th~ charge and 
that he allowed,· permitted and suffered the co·risumptiori ,of ~uch bev­
erage by said minor in ~iolation _of Rule i·or State Regulatiqns Noo 
200 

At a hearing helg by respondent, testimony was taken stenograph­
ically as to both charg.es and, after the conclusion or' the hearing·, a 
resolution and order was entered in each caseo In each resolution 
and order -appellan_t ... was found guilty as charged, and his license was 
suspended for a period,of fifteen days but it was provided that the 
periods of suspension.were to run concurrentlyo 

. . 

Upon the filing .of the appeal I entered an· order stayirrg the 
effect of the suspension until the entry of a further order -hereino 
Ro So 33:1-310 

By agreement of the respective attorn~ys herein, this appeal has 
been submitted upon the stenographic transcript of the hearing below 
in accordance with the provisions of Rule g of State Regulations No. 
150 

The evidence herein discloses that at about 1:45 aomo on December 
301 1950~ two members of the Police Depart~ent of the Borough of 
Totowa found James·--- and Kenneth --- sleeping in a car which was 
parked in a lot adjoining appellant9s licensed premiseso When they 
awoke the young men, they noticed that they had been drinking and 
asked them where they had beeno The young men said that they had. 
been in appellantYs premises and one of the young men said that he 
had six or seven glasses of beer in appellantVs premises and the 
other young man said that he had seven or eight glasses of beer in 
appellantvs premiseso The policemen then took the two young men to 
the licensed premiseso The young men identified the premises as·the 
place in which they had been drinking, but· ·denied that appellant, who 
was present, had served them(I At that time they said the drinks had 
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been served. by HJerryii o On the followirig: day Hoth young' men signed 
statements which.contained substantially the same information that 
they had ·previously given to the policemeno · They_ did.· not. swear to 
the trutl). :of said statements~· 

At the hearing below the statements given by the ymmg ~~n to 
the policemen were admitted into evidenc~·o~er objecti6ns. bf the .. 
attorney for appellantor The objections to the admission.of_ ~hese 
statements were that they ~re not binding on appellant and··riot the 
best evidence because the young men were present arid ready td·tes­
tifyo Thereafter both young men were duly sworn, .-and both denied 
under oath that they had ever purchased or consumed ariy alc·oholic 
beverages in ·appellant? s premises o · Th_ey _admitted. that they .had bee_n 
drinking on-· the evening in question·, but ·stated tha:t· they pad pur­
chased a bottle of beer in a licensed pl.a.ce which. :they could not 
identify but which, they said, is loca.ted in. Patersono .. A·ppellant 
and his son-in-law, Gerald Shane (also kh_own as Hi_Jerry:iw),. d.~.nied that 
either of the young men had ever purchased ·or consum·ed alc·oJiolic 
beverages on appellantVs pre~iseso · · -

It should be noted that the. s·taternents which were ·i~-troduced 
in evidence were not made by the defendant in th~ dis~iplinary pro­
ceedings, but by witnesses thereino The established-~ule is that 
the statement of a witness may ·be used on· cro~s-exa~ih~~iori to 
attack his credibility, .bui·prior contradictort state~e~ts ~iven by 
witnesses are" admfssible'. solely to inipeach the witnesses. and for no 
other purposeo They are ineffective·as direct and affirmative proof 
of the facts to which they relate o Goglia Vo Janssen Dairy Coo, 
116 NoJoLo 396 (Eo & Ao 1936)~ Link Va Eastern Aircraft, I36 NoJoLo 
540 (Eo .& _Ao 1948) ~ Kulinka Vo· Fl.o.ckhart, 9 No J'o Supero · 495' .. (:decided 
Sept o · 12, 1950) o Hence, at most, · ±Jie statements introduced inter . : 
evidence-merely neutralized· the. sworn.testimony given·by.th~ t~o 
·young men~.· State v~ D9Adame, 84 NoJoLo 386 · (Eo & Ao· 1913) .,: In any 
event, th~re~is no competent evidence in the case to suppo~t.th~ . 
finding of guilt o : . The policemen: did not witness. tbe sa.le ·or. service 
or·consumption of alcoholic beverages on appellant9s'premises~· 

· Defe·ndarit ·and "nJ erryv? both denied that the young men had purchased 
_-or consumed any alcoholic: beverages on appellant 9 s·· premises o . More-
. over, when ~~e young men ·w~re. confronted with iiJ err,Y-ii, they failed 
to 1deritify _htm as -the persc:in who·. had made the sale.s to them~. · 

It.-~ay ~ell be, as ~~spondent.contends, that th~ rul~s for th~ 
admission of eyidence in disc.iplin.ary proceedings are not as strict 
as the rules for the admission of evidence in· cr•iminal proceedf'ng·s~. 
Nevertheless, a finding ·of guilt in disciplinary proceedings _must be 
based upon legal evidence e Gino v •. Dri.sco.11·, 130 N" J oL o 535 (Sup o 

Cto 1943)0 . 

. Under fhe circUnistances, I -have no alternative .. except to 
reverse the actio:q. of. responde_nt o 

. Ac c·or'di"~g;Ly, ··it .is, ,6n .this 17th :cta:V .. 9.t..~·MCJ..Y ~·- · Jj51.i:. 
.. ., . . -· . .. ' . ~,... . - . 

. ORDERED that the act.ion-·.of respondent in both .di·s·c.iplinary" 
·pro.ce~dings·.referred to he~ein be and the same is he~eby.tever~edo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director~ ·_ · 
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3 o .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - BOOKiv.tAKING AND GAMBLING,~ . ALLOWING. 
PREMISES,TO BE USED IN FURTHERANCE AND AID OF· AND IN. CONNECTION 
WITH AN ILLEGAL ACTIVITY (GAMBLING) RESUL'TING IN A ·CONVICTION .. IN 
A. CRIMINAL. PROSECUTION - LICEi'JSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBERT Jo GRISSONI 
T/a DUBLIN· HOUSE 
20$ River Street 
Hoboken, N., ·J .... , 

- "i ' 

Holder of-Plenary R~tail Consump-. 
tion License C-93, issued by th~· 
Boar9: of Co_mmissioners of the . · . 
City o'·f- Hobbken, ·and transferr~.d 
dur.ing ~he·' peri-dency of these· 
proce~edings· to 

} 

). 

) 

JOHN TORRY and EDWARD STINSON, JRo, ) 
'11/ a .. ·DUBLIN· HOUSE,. · · 

for. the same'.:pr~~ise_s. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -

. I. 

. I 

~ I •• 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Albert .J·o Gr:issorii, .pefendant~licensee, Pro S_e o . .. 

Edwa~d ·Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of· Alcoholic· 
· - · · Beve~age C6ntrol., 

BY THE-, DIRECTOR~ 

" 

•. 

- ·Def~ndant has.ple~ded non vult to c~atg?s a~leging that he (1) 
allowed, permitted and suffered bookmaking: and gambling in and upon 
his· licensed premises, in.violation-of Rul~.7 of State Regulations No., 
20 ~ and ( 2) ~+lowed, permitted. and suffere4.- .his l:L_censed premises and 
licensed business. to be used in furtherance.and· aid of arid in connec­
tion .~vi th .an· illegal activity, .. resulting in· a conviction in a crim­
inal prosecµtion~ in violation of Rule 4 of State Regul~tioti~ No~ 200 . 

, . on" J~ne .-4., 1949, officers connected ~lth the 'Hudson County Pros­
ecutorv 9. 0ffice ~:('rested one John Grissoni:at defendantislicensed 
premises .. : and charged him with bookmaking,· in violation ·of' R~· So· 
2:135-3. A search of the licensed premise~ disclosed therein a 
11 scratch.~beet" and several sl~ps containing·memo~anda:of various 
he.ts a. ,On January 13, ·.1950, John Grissoni Was conv-icted ·on a· plea of 
Q.QQ vult to the ·indictment and fined t1·,ooq'a00 ~ ' .· . 

~ . . 

. · pe_fendant'. i_s guilty. a~ .cI1:_arged o_ ... · ... -" , 1 · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated re¢ord and, as the charges 
apparently. refer· to the. ·Orfe action (that ,·of· John Grissoni,. a' brother 
of defendant, and then employed by·him}~ oqly 6ne perialty~~ill. b~ 
imposedo Cfo Blockburger Vo United States; 2S4 Uo So 299, 76 Lo edo 
306z Gavier.es .vfl. ·United· States,· 220 .-U~ s:-:-338., 55 'L~· .ed·o· 489~ I shall 
suspend the license for twenty dayso Remi~ting five days for the 
plea will '.i~ave a·net suspension of .fift~e~~d~y~o RS Ja~~is)· Jro, · 
Bulletin $97,~ I~e~ 9o . . ···.· i 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day o~ May, 1951, 
i 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-93, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken to Albert Jo 
Grissoni, for premises 208 River Street, Hoboken, and transferred 
during the pendency of· these proceedings tci John Torry and Edward 
Stinson, Jro, t/a Dublin House, for the sa~e premises, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 
a 0 mo May 14, 1951, and terminating at 2~00 .aomo May 29, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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4o . :DIS:CIP.LINARY PROCEEDING$·""." ·S.ALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD ;FOR·· 
·. :SIMILAR -.OFFENSE COMMITTED.<MORE THAN. FIVE YEARS- AGO - LICENSE·, 

, ... SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR.P.LEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 
BRIGHTON HOTEL CORPORATION 
T/a,JONES-BOYS CAFE 
3317-19~21·-New Je~sey Avenu~ 
Wildwood, N. J., 

CONCLUSIONS 
··AND· -ORDER. 

Holder of Plenary -Retail Consump- · } 
tion License C-39, issued by the 
Board of' Commissioners of the 
City of Wildwoodo 

) 

-) 
Ao Jo Cafiero,.Esqo, Atto~ney fq~ Defendant~licenseeo· 
Edward Fo Ambro~e, Esqe, app~aring for Division·or Alcoholic 

· Bever age ·Cont rel o · · 
; ·.l•.' 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded-,non vult. to a· charge alleging that it 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic be.verages to two minors, in 
violation of Rule 1 .of State.Regulations ·No. 20~ 

An- examination of·-the file herein discloses .that· on Friday 
evening, ·:April.. 6,. and Saturd·ay morning, April 7,. 1951, two· Seaman 
Apprentices, Uriited States Coast Guard, each nineteen years of age.? 
purchased-.and -were served alcoholic beverages in defendant 9.s 
licensed -.premi.ses·o 

,::: . 

Defendant has a previous adjudicated recordo :Effective 
October 25, 1943, defendantis license was suspended for a period of 

·fifteen .days .for: sale $.nd. service of alcoholic beverages :to minorso 
I · ·Bulletin ·590; Item 15·~-.· 

. ' 

· Ordinarily, the penalty for salG: of alcoholic beverages-.·to. 
minors. where· no·, aggravating· circumstances are: present is ten days o 

: Re l\fodrowski, , Bulletin. 5 82, ·Item 1 o'. · In view of the fact th0t. over 
five years have. ela.p'sed .... since defendant .was guilty of an offense. 
similar· to the o·ne. hereinj. I . shall, . inste-.:1d of doubling the , penalty~ 
add only_ five. days. thereto~ .. Defendant~ s: li.c ense will be sus.pended 
for fifteen days, .. le·ss ... .f:lv~· daysl2 remissi.on:,for·the ._plea, :l~aving:. .. a 
net suspension rQf ten. days·o . . .. ... - . '.. . ............. ····-· :-----· ... ., 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~th day.~i ~ay, t951, 
:: I" 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail· Consumpti_on LtGense · C-39~ issued 
by the Board .of Commissioners of ·the Ci.ty .. of W;i·ldwood to Brighton 
Ho.tel Corporation, t/a Jones Boys· Cafe, for premises 3317-19-21 New 
Jersey Avenue,: Wi_ldwood·, be ·and -the- same is· hereby. suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2~00 a.,mo May 14, 1951, and terminating 

.at :2.~00 a .. mo· May. 24,.1951·0· 

' . 

•. ··:. :'• 

'· ···; 

: ERWIN· ~o··· HOCK 
:Dire.ct or .o 

.. 
··. : . ~ .. '. 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PRb~EEDrNGS ~SALE FOR OFF~PREMISES·CONSUMPTION.OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL.CONTAINER, IN" VIOLATION 
OF Ro So 33:1~2 - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matt~ .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PEARL & JOSEPH LANGER and 
MILT BERSHAW 

.107-109 Belmont Avenue 
Newark 3~. No J.,, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-· 
tion License C-672, issued' by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newarko 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - . - - ) ,- ! - . --. 
Pearl & Josepp Langer. anq·.Milt ·B~rs:tiaw,. De.fendant-licEmsees.9 Pro Seo 
Vincertt To _Fl~n~g~n, ~S~o, appe~ring;·for bivi§ion of Alcoholic 

Bevetage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
I 

Defendants pleaded· .!}£!!. yul t :-·~o a _.charge as follows~ 
" • I !- ~ 

i 1Qn April 6, 1951, at· about .11~20 porno:~ you sold an alco~ _ 
holic beverage not pursuant to and wi~hin the terms of 
your license as defined by Ro S., 33~1~12(1) by selling a 
pint bottle. of Four Roses Blended·:·Whi$key in other than . 
the original container, for con$umption off the licensed 
premi~es, ~n that you·open~d ~uch container by-breaking . 
the Federal strip stamp thereon, ther¢by-destroying its . 
original character before making delitery ther~of to the 
purchaser;; . in violation of R., S. 33~1+2 o ii 

On April 6; 1951,' at. about 11~20,p.ml, an ABC, agent. purchased 
from Charles So Jones, a bartender employed by defendants.on defetid­
ants 9 licensed premises, a one pint bottle i of iYFour Roses Blended 
Whiskeyn after advising the said bartender: that he desired.the liquor 
to '1itake · out~i., The bartender . broke the Federal st-rip stamp on the· . 
bottle, and handed the bottle, together with· a bottle of wwsodan, all 
in a pape·r· bag, to the agent, charging him 1~t3.,50. for the whiskey.· .' 
r~his breaking of the ii'strip starnpa. c,).early: .destroyed the character of 
the bottle as a~ original.containero ·Re McGinn, Bulletin 885) ·Item$; 
Re Blatnick.and Weinstein, Bulletin- 864, Item 100 1 The.sale-of th~ 
bottle as an original ccintainor after 10~0© p.mo would have consti­
tuted a violation of Rule 1 of State Regul~tions No. 380 · ' 

I 

Defendants ha~e no prior adjudicatedirecord. I shall suspend 
the license for fifteen dayso ·Remitting ftve days for the plea will 
leave a· net euspens~on of ten dayso .Re Mcging~· supraa·· 

i 

Accordingly,. it is, on· this.· 10th day[ of. May, 195.1, 
. ' ... ' . . ' . ·' ; . . : . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptton Li.cens.e C-6_72, issued 
\ by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Boverage Control of the City of 

"'- Newark to Pearl & Joseph Langer and Milt B~rshaw, · for premises 107-109 
Belmont Avenue, New·ark, be.and-the same is:hereby suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2~00 a.ma May 21, 1951, and 
terminating at 2~00 a.mo May 31~ 19510 , 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Di1 ... ector o 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - v·IOLATION OF SPECIAL: . .CONDiTION - PRIOR 
SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE O~ TERM LIFTED UPON CORREC~IdN bP ILLEGAL 
SITUATION - SUSPENSION LIFTED -EFFECTIVE AFTER_ 5 DAYS .OF SUSPENSION 
IIAVE BEEN SERVEDo 

In the Matt.er of Disciplinary · ·) · 
Proceedings ~gainst 

BAUMELVS LIQUOR AND DELICATESSEN, INCG 
202 Westfield Avenue 
Clark Tovmship 
PaOa RFD #2, Rahway, No Jo, ·.) 

Holder. of. P~enary Retail Distribut~9~:- ) . 
License D-1,· issued by the Boarq of 
Commissioner,~ bf Clark Township~ ) 

-~- -·- - - - - - - - - - -

.. , 
'' 

ON.PETITION 
0 n·D ER 

Julius Ro Pollatschek, Esqo, Attorney for Petitionera 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
'' 

On April 20, 1951, I suspended petitionervs license for the 
balance of it_s term; .effective. at 9~00 aomo April 30; .1951, after 
petitioner was found guilty of v_iolation of a speci~l condition in 
its 1950-51 plenary retail distribution licensee ·In said order 
there was a provision"that petitioner might apply to me for a lifting 
of the suspension imposed thereino ·The order furth~r provided that 
in no event qould the.suspension.be lifted.until the license.had 
remained- suspended for-a period of five dayso · 

Petitioner, pursuant to said leave, has presented a verified 
petition disclosing that, by resolution adopted on April 26, 1951 by 
the Board of Commissioner_s. of the Township of Clark, th~ special co.n­
dition heretofore imposed on petitionervs license has been rescind~do 
A true copy of said resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Clark is annexed to said petitiono 

It appearing, therefore, that the situation ha~ ·bBen corrected, 
and it further appearing that the five-day suspension will expire at 
9~00 a~mo on May 5, 1951, the suspensio~ will:·be lifted.at that time.· 

Accordingly,_ it_is, on ·this 1st day of May,·1951, 

0-RDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed against· .Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D--1, 'issued by the Board of· Commissioners 
of Clar~ Township to BaumelVs Liquor· and Delicatessen, Inco, 
202 Westfi~eld Aven~1e ," Cl-ark Township,, be l.ifted, and the sai:d li censo 
restor~d to full force .an"d ·o'peration, effective May 5, 1951, at· .9~00 
a.m~ Until then~ the li·cense remains s·uspendecL 

:·.··: 

·.ERWIN-Bo· .HOCK 
. D;tr~ c :t _ _qr _., . 

: . ~ . . ' 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LOT1I1ERY - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR.10 DAYS, 'LESS 5 _FOR PLEA~ . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MANASQUAN RIVER GOLF CLUB 
North Side Riverview Drive 
Brie 11 e , N o J o , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-179, issued by the 

: ) ': 

Director of the Division of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
"AND ORDER 

Manasquan River Golf Club, Deferidant-licehsee, by James McAfee, 
.President a 

Edward Fe.Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Bever~ge Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded QQg vult to the following charge~ 

vwon March 17, 1951, and on divers days prior .thereto, 
you allowed, .. permitted and- suffered a lottery, commonly 
known as a 9raffle9 or vctr·awing'i.j .to be.conducted in and 
upon your licensed premises, and possessec:l, had.custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and parti­
cipation rights in such afor~mentioned lottery in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulations Noa 200" 

The file herein discloses that defendant-licensee allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the sale of participation shares in a lottery 
sponsored by defendant·clubo A drawing· was held on March 17, 1951 
and a watch was awarded to the person whose ticket was selected at 
the time. 

Rule .6 of State Regvlations Noo 20 ptovides: 

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or upon 
.the licensed premises any lottery to be conducted or any 
ticket or participation right in any lottery to b~ sold or 
offered fo~ sale; nor shall any licensee possess, have 
custody of, or allow, permit or suffer any such ticket or 
participation right, in or upon· the licensed premises o i~ 

Defendant has a previous adjudicated recordo Effective April 12, 
1948, its license was suspended for five days as a result of its 
plea of non vult to possession of slot machineso Bulletin SOD, 
Item 4o -.-- . 

Ordinarily, the penalty for a violation of the type in question 
is ~i ve days o Re Villot to Higgin Post #67 2 Ameri c.an Legion 2 Inc o, 

Bulletin 750, Item 9o In view of the previous suspension, I shall 
suspend defendant 9 s license for a period of ten dayso Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this $th day of May, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-179, issued 
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol to 
Manasquan River Golf Club, for premises North Side Riverview Drive, 
Brielle, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
days, commencing at 5~00 aomo May 14, 1951, and terminating at 5~00 
aomo May 19, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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ao DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR-SUSPENSION.FOR BALANCE OF TERM 
LIFTED UPON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION - 90 DAYS 9 SUSPENSION 
ALREADY SERVED - SUSPENSION LIFTED EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELYo 

In the Matter of- Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HELEN MONTEYNE· ·: 
1111 Madison Avenue 
Paterson 3, No J~, 

) 

): 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consu~p-
ti on License C-233, issued by t~e ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Paterson. ) 

ON.PETITION 
ORDER. 

Joseph No_ Donatell_i, Esq~, ;Attorrie~ for Petitioners, .. R~ter Semezko 
and 'Alex ·Szymeczko •. ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. On.November 2Q, 1950, I suspe~ded def~ndant 9 s license for the 
bal?-nce.· of: its term, effective. at 3 ~00 . a offio Novembe_r .. 27_, 1950, after 
she had pleaded rion vult to charges alleging in substan·ce 'that s'he 
was a iifrontvv forher husband~ "Ronfairi Monteyne o See Bulletin 890, 
Item 3o In said Order it was provided that .a transferee of the 
lic~nse might p~tition .me for an·order liftirig the suip~nsion after 
at least ninety ct·ays of the· ~~sp_ens_ion had been served<> · · 

Peter. Semezko and Alex Sz.ymeczko have. filed a petition. wherein 
they se.t forth' ~hat "on April 25, "1951, the Board--of Alcoholic Bever­
age 'Control fo_r· the_: City of Paterson transf~rred.· the _license to, 
them, subject t_o. th·e suspension now in eS.fect_~ : A:.c~rtifi-ed· ·copy of. 
the resolution· of the· local Board. is ·attached to ·th;e· ·peti"tion. 
Petitioners request me to lift the suspension~ 

It appearing that the unlawful situation has b:$en corrected and 
. that more. than ninety d_ays nr the sus_pension hav'e be,en. served, 

It is, on this"lst day of May, 195-1,-. 

. ·ORDERED that the_-' suspension: h_erE?tpfore · impq~e.d be 'i'i.fte:ct.,· ~nd 
that Pl·enary Retail Consumption. License C-233 ,· .issueP, by th_e. J:?op.rd 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the City of' ·Paterson, .be ·:restored to 
full force and operation, effective on the endorsement of the · 
transfer on the license certificate by the Secretary of said Board .. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Directoro 
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9 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE, TO MINOR~> - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) · 
Proceedings against 

AUGUST VITO and ALBERT MARTA 
T/a rHE BIG GOOSE CAFE 
3404-06 Pacific Avenue 
Wildwood, No J·o, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-28, issued by the · 
Board of Commissioners of the ) · 
City of Wildwoodo 

~) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

August Vito and Albert Marta, Defendant-licensees, Pro Seo 
Edward Fa Ambrose, E"sqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. . 

The defendants have pleaded gon y~lt to ~· charge alleging that 
they sold, serv~d ·and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors,. ih 
violation of R~le 1 of State ~egulations Nao 200·· ··· 

The file herein discloses that on Friday, April 6, 1951, ~lco­
holic beverages were sold and ·sei·ved to two Seaman .Apprentices.? 
United States Coast Guard, each nineteen years of ageo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated iecor~o· No aggr~vating 
circumstances being present, I shall impos'.e the usuai penalty of ten 
dayso Re IvTodrowski, Bulletin 582.9 ltem lo: Five days will be remit­
ted for the_ plea entered herein, leaving a net. suspension of five 
dayso ' · 

Accordingly, it is, on this Sth day of May, 1951, 

ORDERED ~hat Plenary Retail Consu~ption License C-28, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City :of Wildwood to August Vito 
and Albert Marta, t/a The Big ·Goose Cafe, tor premises 3404~06 
Pacific Avenue, Wildwood, be _and the same ·is hereby suspended for a 
period o:( five (5) ·days, commencing at 2g00 aomo May 14, 1951, and 
terminating at .2:~·00 aom·o May 19.? 195L. 

ERWIN: Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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10 o . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - . ILLICIT. L~QUOR. ~ ·. LI.CENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 
15 DAtS,.LESS 5 FOR PLEA~. -~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains~ 

THOMAS MURPHY 
115 North Burlington Street 
Glouce~te~ City,. No Jo~ 

·•• c. • ::: ... I 

. ' 

Holder of · . .Pl·enary ·Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-25, issued by ~he 
Common Council of Gloucester Cityo . 
-.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.~ ~) 

,· 

. · .CON.CLUSIONS· ~. ·:· 
AND ORDER· 

• • • I '! 

. ·­. . '~ 

Bruce Ao Wallace, Esq o, Attorney for.: Defendant'..:·1idensee·~ · 
v\Tilliam F .. Wood, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

B~v~r~ge_Coritrol .. 

. On March 28, 1951, an ABC agent, duri.~g a ·routine inspection of 
defenq~nt 9s- .li.censeq: pre,~is,es,, .-seized·:·thereon one 4/5 _:qu-a;rt bottle 
~abel~d vv Canadian'.'. Clu.b , ~~e,nded = Canadi a~~ W0:isky 90 .. 4 .P~oofii and .one 
4/ 5 quart b_ottle l:abeled · ~iS.chenley. Res.erve- .Blended Whiskey 86 Proof~i 
w:hen his· fi~Jd te.s;ts indicat~d ~=a. :'1:-?-!ianc~- be .. t-~~~n the r:espectiye _ 
labe1s ther·eon. and .the "contents- of the":s'aid bottles .... subsequent· . 

. analysi.s by the '·DJy_;i.s~on ch'.errd.st _'dis'.closeq· .t).'iat .th·e· ~abel.$ on the'.. 
· re.spec~i've· bottles~·d.id not ·truly'. d.escr.ibe the. contents .thereof ... 

\ ' • ; • ~ • • • : • • • • • -lo ' •• • ... ~ - • • : • • ' • • • • • 

Defep.'daht. 4.a~ n.o .. ·prio/ adjud:icated. recor~l~.· . 
. . . . . ,, ' " . . ' ~ . . 

' . . 

· _firi:d~ng:.· .no .p:ggrayat:lrig. ci.rcumst.~nces, t.. ;sh~ii _'su'spend .. t.he .. 
license· ·for:i- __ the mi;niimim ,-p¢riod · iri :such cases t fifteen days) o ·: - · 

'Re Hudol.Eh.; )3ulletin .680:,.'·. Item· 1;0 Rerrii ttirig: fi V.e ·d.ays because of 
· the~_ plea .will le?-ve ·a· n·et s·u_spension of ten.· day·s o: 

' I • ; • '" ' 

.. ·Acc9rct1.rig~y, .Lt is··, on.· this 11th _df.lY. of May,',· 1951, .... 
. , . ' ~ • :" .. . ~ ~ l • ' • - ~ • ' ' • ·. • ' r . 

ORDERED' tha·t· Ple.nary Ret-all ·cohsum.ptiop. Lic.e.nse · C-25, ;Jssued · 
by the Common Council of Gloucester City to.Thomas Murphy, for , 
p:i;-emi?_es ;115_ No_ rth __ : B~rlingtori, -~tre·et ~, :G_~oucester Ci ~y,_ be· and. the 
same is hereby su.sp~nd~d.for-ten (lOJ days 5 . c9mmenc:ing ... at 2~00 a.mo 
May.-21,· ~951·; and_' terrpin.atiD-g_.at 2.?oo·a.omo May.Jl, 19510. _,_ --., ·, 

~. . . . ._. ' ' : . : -. . . 

. .: .. . - .. ' ~ . 

.. , : 

ERWIN ... B
0

.o '. HQCK 
Director .. 

'' •. :\' 
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llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION· .OF RULE '3' OF STATE REGULATIONS NO o 17 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEXSANDRA DOLINSKI 
T/a KEYSTONE. BOTTLING WORKS 
1166 Mechanic Street 
Camden, N" Jo , 

) 

) 

) ... ,. 
,··' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) .­
bution License D-$, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Crunden o } 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -l 

:\ .. 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Frank Mo Lario, Esq., Attorney for Defend~nt-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrbse, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alco~oLic 

Be~erage Controlo 
I ... ' ; : . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has entered a plea of nolo· cont~ndere to.- a charge 
alleging that she transported . alcoholi cbeiverages in violation 'of 
Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo ~70 ~ 

On Friday, March l~fr;. 1951,· at -ab~ut· l9_:~35 '?.~·mo:, ABC agents 
observed a deli very truck, own.ed by or 1Efc::i°sE?d td" -~e_"fendant and bear­
ing proper . tran·s·po.rtation in·signia, as it ~.as bein'g dri ve.n away from 
defendant 9 s.·licensed ·pr~mis~so Following ~h~ tr~ck, artd after watch­
ing some six or seven deliveries f) the agent'S stoprYed the.driver and 
asked to inspec·t his delivery ·sli.Pso· "·~Qhecking the,se .slips' with t~e 
balance of the load, they

1 
found sixteeri' ca:ses of heer and a quantity 

of other alcoholic beverages on the truck 'in excess of that called 
for by the delivery slipso Defendant 9 s son, who was driving the 
delivery truck, explained this large overl.o.aP.ing by saying it was 
convenient if the customer required n1ore, .than he had ordered,, and · · 
helpful in subsequent loadings the same· day'. In; addition, 'the seized 
nslipsH do not contain" the· information required. by the· Rule·. I again 
point out that the Rule· requires,· in part,. that a nbona fide,· authen­
tic and accurate deli very slip.~ o o s.tating the bona fide nam.e. ap.d 
address of the purchaser.~·oothe brand·, size of container, and quantity 
of' each item. of the alcoholic beverages. b.eing deli veredo 0 0 oii be in the 
possession.of·the drivero ·· · · 

,. 

]Jefendant' has no previous adju.di cat eh· rec'ord o I ~hall suspend 
the.license for ten dayso Remitting five tlays bec~use 6f the plea 
will leave a net suspension of five d~yso ·Re Benash 3 =Bulletin 891, 
Item 7 o . : • 

i 

• I 

Accordingly, it is, od this 11th day: of ~ay, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-8, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden to Alexsandra Dolinski, t/a Keystone Bottling Works, for prem­
ises 1166· Mechanic Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 9gOO aomo:May 21, 1951, and termin-
ating at 9:00 aamo May 26~ 19510 1 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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12 •. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE.SUSPENDED-FOR 
PERIOD OF 5 DAYS BY LOCAL ISSUING AUtHORtTY ~ APPtICATION TO LIFT 
GRANTED UPON TERMINATION OF AN ADDITIONAL 5-DAY SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

MARIO DiLODOVICO and IDA Mo CAPONE 
T/a TERMINAL MUSICAL BAR · ) 
Li-9 Na Arkans-as Avenue 
Atlantic City, Na Jo, 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of ) 
Plenary Retail Consumption License 
Noa C-158, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic Cityo ) 

. : .. ·: 

ON PETITION 
·coNCLU$IONS AND ORDER 

Mario DiLodovico and Ida Mo Capone, Petitioners, Pro Se~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

From the petition filed herein it appears that on May 7, 1951, 
both petitioners pleaded non vult in the County Court of Atlantic 
County to indictments alleging the sale of alcoholic beverages to 
minors, as a result of which each was 'sentenced to pay a fine of 
.$50~00, which fines have been paido 

On May 10, 1951-, .·at. 9~00 a.mo, an ABC agent pi.eked up the 
license held by petitioners and no business has been conducted th~re­
under. sin~e that timeo 

It furt.her appears from the records of the Di vi.sion· of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control that the Board of Commissioners of Atlantic City 
suspended the license held by petitioners for a net :period of five 
days, effective from 12:01 aomo March 10, 1951, to 12:01 a,mo March 
15, 1951, after they had pleaded guilty in a disciplinary:proceeding 
to charges alleging that they had sold alcoholic beverages to minorso 

The indictments i.n. the criminal proc_eeding.s arid. the charges in 
the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the·same factso The 
bonvictions in the criminal proceedings hav~ t~sulted iti the auto~ 
matic suspension of the license for the. bal:arice .of it·s·:terrpo R.. So 
33~1-3lol., The petition herein prays that the q.utomatic suspension 
of the license may be liftedo 

In my opinion, the penalty imposed in the disciplinary proceed­
ings was inadequateo The case conce~ned the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages to four minors, two of whom were then seventeen years of age and 
two of whom were then eighteen years of ageo ·r believ~ that a sus­
pension for a period of at least fifteen days (less five days for the 
plea) should have been imposed in the disciplinary proceedings con~ 
ducted by the local issuing authorityo 

It has been the policy to· lift an· automatic suspension when.11 and 
only when, the license has been suspended for what appears, in view 
of all the facts, to be a sufficiently penalizing length of timeo 
Re Solitare, Bulletin 5.38, Item 4a The automatic sus.?pension has been 
in effect sir10.e lj~OO aomo May 10, 19510 Allowing fqr the five.days 
served under the suspension imposed by the local issuing authority, a 
total suspension of ten days will have been served at 9~00 aamo on 
Tuesday, May 15, 19510 I shall not lift the autqmatic suspension 
until that timeo 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of May, 1951, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of the license aforesaid 
be lifted, e.ffective at. 9~00 aomo Tuesday, May 15, 19510 Until then 
the license stands suspended. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
n-i "Y'C ,-.+ 1""'11" _ 
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l3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~.SALE TO MrroRS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
·10 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter· of Di.sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE WILDWOOD HOF-BRAU . ·) 
T/a THE JtJILDWOOD HOF-BRAU 
S/i!l- Coro O_B:k- & .Atlantic Avenues 
Wildwood·,~ · N" - J •· ~- ·. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Wildwoodo 

. _CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER 

Ao J~ CafiBro, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing_for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to· a: charge· ·alleging that it · 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors·,- in viola"- -
ti on of. Rule~ ·l of- State >Regulations No o 20 o - - · 

... . . . 

The file herein discloses that on Friday, April 6, .1951, alco­
holic beverages were sold -and served to two Apprentice Seamen, 
United State~ ·Coast Guar·ct, ·each ninet·een years ·of ageo 

• ' ~ ~' • '#- I • ' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo No ~ggfavating . 
circumstances being present, I· shall impose. the_ usual pe~aJ_ty. of ten 
dayso · Re Modrowski, Bulletih 582,· Item l~ Five days will be remit­
ted for the' plea E;ntered herein, leaving ~ net suspensio_n of f~ ve 
days e-

'Accordingly, it. ,is·,. on th_i_s 14th- d~y of May,_ 1951, 

ORDERED th
1

at Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued by 
the Board of. Corrimission.ers of the City oT 1Wildwood to The Wildwood -. 
Hof-Brau, t/a The.:Wi1dwoo·d Hof-Brau, S/vi Coro· Oak & Atlantic Avenues$ 
Wildwood, ·be· ·and-· the ·same is ·hereby suspended for a period of five 
(5) days, commehcing at· 2~00 a.me May 21, 1951, and ,terminating at 
2~00~ aom. May: .26, 19510. . ' - ' I . 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Directoro 

j 

l4o STNrE. LICENSES -- NEW. APPLICATJ;ONS FILE
1
Do 

Anthbny Ba.lib, Louis Balio· an_cl° P_hilip Ruggiero 
_T/a B & R 1rucking Coo · _ · . · . : . 
2723 Tonnelle Avenue, North Bergen, No Jo 

Application fi.l_ed May _lEl, 1951 for Tran.sportation. Licenseo 

·Sllv.io Ferretti·, .. t/a Fe~rett.j,. & ·Best v:lines: 
510 - Slst Street~ Nortp Bergert, .rtoJo . .. 

~ppli~~t.ion filed. Ma.y. 2~, 1951 for Wine Wholesale Li~ense • 
. ; .:. 

' ·--(.. . '·. ____ ... ; ~ ,, ' - '' 

c;;·:~ "t~.t-c ti" l) 1-lc~;:·-t:, A .. ) 
Director~ · 


